

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CITIZENS FOR STRONG SCHOOLS,
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

FLORIDA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,
et al.,

Case No. 1D16-2862

L.T. Case No. 09-CA-4534

Defendants/Appellees,

and

CELESTE JOHNSON, et al.,
Intervenors/Defendants/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

Jodi Siegel
Kirsten Clanton
Southern Legal Counsel, Inc.
1229 NW 12th Avenue
Gainesville, FL 32601
(352) 271-8890

Timothy McLendon
3324 W University Avenue, Box 215
Gainesville, FL 32607

Deborah Cupples
2841 SW 13th Street G-327
Gainesville, FL 32608

Eric J. Lindstrom
Egan, Lev & Siwica, P.A.
P.O. Box 5276
Gainesville, FL 32627-5276

Neil Chonin
2436 NW 27th Place
Gainesville, FL 32601

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

RECEIVED, 10/6/2016 10:59 AM, Jon S. Wheeler, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.. i

TABLE OF CITATIONS. iii

DESIGNATION OF THE PARTIES, CITATIONS TO THE RECORD AND
CHART OF ACRONYMS.. x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.. 1

 I. Statement of the Case.. 1

 II. Statement of the Facts. 2

 A. Conditions Necessary for Student Achievement.. . 2

 B. Lack of Proficiency and Disparities in
 Achievement 4

 C. Persistently Low Performing Schools. 9

 D. Lack of Sufficient Funding.. 12

 E. Lack of Uniformity of McKay Program. 18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. 20

ARGUMENT. 22

 I. Trial Court Erred in Holding Parents' Claim Not
 Justiciable.. 22

 A. Parents' Claim Does Not Violate Separation
 of Powers. 22

 B. Relief Sought is Declaratory Judgment, Not
 Advisory Opinion. 29

 C. Standards Are Judicially Discoverable and
 Manageable.. 32

 II. Trial Court Erred in Reaching Merits Without
 Interpreting Article IX's Terms.. 42

 III. Trial Court Erred in Using a Minimal Rational
 Basis Standard and Beyond a Reasonable Doubt
 Burden... 44

A.	Constitutional Standard of Review.	44
B.	Burden of Proof.	48
IV.	Trial Court Made Erroneous Legal Conclusions.	50
A.	Court Improperly Shifted State's Duty to School Boards.	50
B.	Court Did Not Use Proper Constitutional Measurements.. . . .	55
C.	Court's Findings on Funding are Legally Insufficient.. . . .	56
D.	Court Erred in Concluding McKay Program Does Not Implicate Uniformity.. . . .	58
V.	Standing to Challenge FTC Program.. . . .	60
VI.	Conclusion.	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE.. . . .	62

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Abbott v. Burke,
575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990). 36

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Requirement for Adequate
Public Educ. Funding*, 703 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1997). 29

Agency for Pers. with Disabilities (APD) v. J.M.,
924 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).. 25

Askew v. City of Ocala,
348 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1977). 32

Askew v. Schuster,
331 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1976). 25

Bailey v. Van Pelt,
78 Fla. 337 (Fla. 1919).. 52

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962).. 26, 27, 29, 33

Beal Bank, SSB v. Almand & Assoc.,
780 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 2001).. 48

Bonner v. Daniels,
907 N.E.2d 516 (Ind. 2009). 41

Brinkmann v. Francois,
184 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2016). 48

Bush v. Holmes,
919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006). . 21, 22, 28, 29, 33, 34, 36, 38, 47-
50, 58, 59

Bush v. Schiavo,
885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004). 22

Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State,
801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003). 35, 56

Campbell Cty. Sch. Dist. v. State,
907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995), as clarified
on denial of reh'g (Dec. 6, 1995).. 37, 39

<i>Caribbean Cons. Corp. v. Fla. Fish & Wildlife Cons. Comm'n</i> , 838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003)	43, 45, 50
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	25, 52
<i>City of Ft. Lauderdale v. Dhar</i> , 185 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 2016)	46
<i>City of Miami Bch. v. State</i> , 242 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)	31
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Gov.</i> , 635 A.2d 1375 (N.H. 1993)	55
<i>Coalition for Adequacy v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	23, 26-28, 30, 32-34
<i>Columbia Falls Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 109 P.3d 257 (Mont. 2005)	40, 58
<i>Comm. for Educ. Rights v. Edgar</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. 1996)	40
<i>Conn. Coalition for Justice in Educ. Funding v. Rell</i> , 2016 WL 4922730 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 7, 2016)	47, 48, 52, 55
<i>Conn. Coalition for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010)	24
<i>Cooper v. Gress</i> , 854 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	60
<i>Crist v. Ervin</i> , 56 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2010)	49
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass'n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008)	44
<i>CVS EGL Fruitville Sarasota Fl, LLC v. Todora</i> , 124 So. 3d 289 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	60
<i>Dade Cnty. Classroom Teachers Ass'n, Inc. v. Legislature</i> , 269 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1972)	22
<i>Dep't of Children & Families Serv. v. Leons</i> , 948 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)	26

<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Markham,</i> 396 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	32
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby,</i> 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989)	30, 38, 39
<i>Fla. Dep't of Educ. v. Glasser,</i> 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993)	37
<i>Gannon v. State,</i> 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014)	28, 46
<i>Haridopolos v. Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc.,</i> 103 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 2012)	1
<i>Haridopolos v. Citizens for Strong Schs., Inc.,</i> 81 So. 3d 465 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	1, 23, 27, 28, 31, 33
<i>Holland v. Gross,</i> 89 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1956)	42, 50
<i>Holley v. Adams,</i> 238 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1970)	49
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	27
<i>In re Apportionment Law, Sen. Jt. Res. No. 1305,</i> 263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972)	25
<i>In re Sen. Jt. Res. Of Legis. Apportionment 2-B,</i> 89 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2012)	31
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner,</i> 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	49
<i>Lewis E. v. Spagnolo,</i> 710 N.E.2d 798 (Ill. 1999)	40
<i>Lewis v. Leon Cnty.,</i> 73 So. 3d 151 (Fla. 2011)	50
<i>Locke v. Hawkes,</i> 595 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1992)	23
<i>Marrero v. Commonwealth,</i> 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999)	41

<i>May v. Holley,</i> 59 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1952)	32
<i>McCall v. Scott,</i> 2016 WL 4362399 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 16, 2016)	60
<i>McCleary v. State,</i> 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012)	35, 46, 48
<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of Exec. Office of Educ.,</i> 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993)	30, 35
<i>McPherson v. Flynn,</i> 397 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1981)	27
<i>Moffitt v. Willis,</i> 459 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1984)	27
<i>N. Fla. Women's Health & Couns. Servs. v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	44
<i>Neal v. Bryant,</i> 149 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1962)	28
<i>Neeley v. West Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	24, 25, 42, 43, 46, 47
<i>Office of State Attorney for 11th Jud. Cir. v. Polites,</i> 904 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	25
<i>Pepper v. Pepper,</i> 66 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 1953)	25
<i>Plante v. Smathers,</i> 372 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1979)	34
<i>Rose v. Council For Better Educ. Inc.,</i> 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	23, 30, 35, 54
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. RLI Live Oak, LLC,</i> 139 So. 3d 869 (Fla. 2014)	44
<i>Scavella v. Sch. Bd. of Dade Cnty.,</i> 363 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1978)	58
<i>Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade Cnty. v. King,</i> 940 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	30, 45, 47, 48, 51, 57

<i>Sch. Bd. of Volusia Cnty. v. Academies of Excellence,</i> 974 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	52
<i>St. John Medical Plans, Inc. v. Gutman,</i> 721 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1998)	27
<i>St. Johns Cnty. v. Ne. Fla. Builders Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991)	36
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Henderson,</i> 188 So. 351, 352 (Fla. 1939)	36
<i>State v. Bd. of Pub. Instruc.,</i> 170 So. 602 (Fla. 1936)	47
<i>State v. Bodden,</i> 877 So. 2d 680 (Fla 2004)	41
<i>Stephens v. State,</i> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	42
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 229 v. State,</i> 885 P.2d 1170 (Kan. 1994)	40
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering,</i> 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	34
<i>Zingale v. Powell,</i> 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004)	43

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const	22
Art. IV, § 1, Fla. Const	32
Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const	32
Art. V, § 2, Fla. Const	32
Art. IX, § 1, Fla. Const	<i>passim</i>
Art. IX, § 2, Fla. Const	52
Art. IX, § 4, Fla. Const	52

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1412. 59

STATE STATUTES

§ 86.011, Fla. Stat. (2016).. 30

§ 86.061, Fla. Stat. (2016).. 30

§ 1000.01, Fla. Stat. (2016). 34

§ 1000.02, Fla. Stat. (2016). 34, 38, 54

§ 1000.03, Fla. Stat. (2016). 4, 14, 35, 38, 52, 54

§ 1001.03, Fla. Stat. (2016). 53

§ 1001.11, Fla. Stat. (2016). 9

§ 1001.32, Fla. Stat. (2016). 52

§ 1001.42, Fla. Stat. (2016). 11

§ 1002.39, Fla. Stat. (2016). 18, 59

§ 1002.395, Fla. Stat. (2016).. 19

§ 1003.41, Fla. Stat. (2016). 39

§ 1003.4282, Fla. Stat. (2016). 7, 39

§ 1004.04, Fla. Stat. (2016). 35

§ 1008.22, Fla. Stat. (2016). 39

§ 1008.25, Fla. Stat. (2016). 4, 6, 39

§ 1008.31, Fla. Stat. (2016). 35, 38, 40, 54

§ 1008.32, Fla. Stat. (2016). 53

§ 1008.33, Fla. Stat. (2016). 9, 53

§ 1008.34, Fla. Stat. (2016). 9, 40

§ 1008.345, Fla. Stat. (2016).. 9

§ 1011.60, Fla. Stat. (2016)	14
§ 1011.62, Fla. Stat. (2016)	10
§ 1012.34, Fla. Stat. (2016)	40
§ 86.011, Fla. Stat. (2016)	30
§ 86.061, Fla. Stat. (2016)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Buzzett & Kearney, <i>Commentary</i> , art. IX, §1, 26A Fla. Stat. Ann. (W. Supp. 2006)	38
<i>CRC Minutes</i> , at 202-04 (Jan. 15, 1998), available at archive.law.fsu.edu/crc/	28
<i>CRC Minutes</i> , at 207 (Jan. 13, 1998), available at archive.law.fsu.edu/crc/	41
<i>CRC Minutes</i> , at 278-80 (Jan. 15, 1998), available at archive.law.fsu.edu/crc/	28
<i>CRC Minutes</i> , at 66-67 (Feb. 26, 1998), available at archive.law.fsu.edu/crc/	34
Mills & McLendon, <i>Setting a New Standard for Public Educ.: Revision 6 Increases the Duty of the State to Make "Adequate Provision" for Fla. Schools</i> , 52 Fla. L. Rev. 329 (2000)	41
Staros, <i>Sch. Finance Litigation in Fla.: A Historical Analysis</i> , 23 Stetson L. Rev. 497 (1994)	50
